          International Research Journal of Engineering and Technology (IRJET)       e-ISSN: 2395-0056
               Volume: 13 Issue: 06 | Jun 2026              www.irjet.net                                                                           p-ISSN: 2395-0072
© 2026, IRJET       |       Impact Factor value: 8.315       |       ISO 9001:2008 Certified Journal       |     Page 238
Cyclic Seismic Performance of Suicidal Hexagonal-Shaped Ductile
Shear Panel in X-Bracing System Using ANSYS
Irshad Ebrahim¹, Dr. George K. George²
¹M.Tech Scholar, ²Professor Department of Civil Engineering, KMEA Engineering College,
APJ Abdul Kalam Technological University, Edathala, Kerala, India

horizontal span: 300 mm, 200 mm, and 100 mm. Within
each series, four wall thickness variants are modelled.
The fourteen model designations are: BDSP-5 and WOS
(validation); 300HC-T30, T25, T20, T15; 200HC-T25,
T20, T15, T10; and 100HC-T16, T12, T8, T4.
C. Finite Element Formulation
The SOLID186 three-dimensional 20-node hexahedral
element is used throughout. SOLID186 provides better
accuracy than the 8-node SOLID185 element for
bending-dominated responses and curved geometries,
making it suitable for the hexagonal cell wall geometries
in the HC models. Adaptive sizing with a target element
size of 20 mm is applied, selected based on a mesh
convergence study demonstrating that the 20 mm mesh
produced peak load values within 1% of a 10 mm
refinement mesh. The resulting mesh for BDSP-5
comprises 3,314 elements and 19,862 nodes.
D. Boundary and Loading Conditions
All six degrees of freedom are constrained at the base
(fully fixed). At the top, only the lateral translational
degree of freedom UX is free. Cyclic lateral loading is
applied as a prescribed displacement following the
FEMA SAC/BD-97 protocol, with drift amplitudes
incrementally increasing from 0.375% to 6.0% story
drift ratio. The maximum drift amplitude corresponds to
a lateral displacement of 50.4 mm at 6% drift for the 840
mm panel height. The analysis is terminated when
lateral resistance drops below 85% of peak load or when
numerical divergence occurs.
E. Nonlinear Analysis Strategy
Geometric nonlinearity is enabled through the NLGEOM
solver option, activating the updated Lagrangian large-
deformation formulation. Automatic time-stepping is
activated with an initial sub-step size of 1/50 of the peak
displacement amplitude. Equilibrium is enforced
through the Newton-Raphson iterative procedure with a
force-based convergence tolerance of 0.1%. A ceiling of
1000 load steps per drift level is set to guarantee
sufficient resolution of hysteresis loops.
F. Performance Parameter Calculations
The following seismic performance parameters are
extracted from force-displacement hysteresis data: (i)
Initial lateral stiffness K₀ = F₁/δ₁ from the first loading
cycle; (ii) Peak loads Pm⁺ and Pm⁻ as maximum absolute
force values; (iii) Yield load Py and displacement δy
using the Equivalent Energy Method (EEM); (iv) Ductility
ratio μ = δu/δy where δu corresponds to 85% load
retention; (v) Hysteretic energy dissipation Eh as sum of
enclosed hysteresis loop areas; (vi) Equivalent viscous
damping ξeq = Eh/(4π × Es); (vii) Overstrength factor
RΩ = Pm,avg/Py; and (viii) Buckling Load Factor BLF =
τcr/τy using Timoshenko plate buckling theory for cell
walls.
IV. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
A. Validation of FE Model BDSP-5
The BDSP-5 specimen from Sun et al. [1] is a stiffened
braced ductile shear panel at one-third scale with panel
dimensions 500 mm × 350 mm, plate thickness 3 mm,
and closely spaced stiffening ribs. The ANSYS model
produced a peak load of 326.88 kN (average of positive
and negative peaks) at a maximum displacement of
16.80 mm. The experimental data reports a peak load of
321.00 kN at 16.29 mm displacement. The percentage